
Princeton Public Schools - ISD 477 
Tuesday, May 16, 2017 at 7:00 PM 

Regular School Board Meeting 
District Office Board Room located at City Hall (Please use City Hall Entrance) 

 
Our Mission 

Princeton is an innovative leader in instruction, developing in EVERY learner the ability 
to succeed in an ever-changing world. 

Our Vision 
Princeton will equip every student to be career and college ready through personalized 

instruction, community partnerships and collaboration. 
 

 

1. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

2. Presentation of Art Work-6:45 pm  

3. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  

4. Roll Call   

5. Citizen Comments  

6. REPORTS   

a. Board Members Committee Reports  

b. Student Council Report  

c. Superintendent Report  

7. APPROVE AGENDA  

8. DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  3 

9. CONSENT AGENDA 
The consent agenda consists of non-controversial items that the 
Board adopts routinely without debate. Any single member may 
remove an item from consent agenda by requesting removal at the 
time the consent agenda is moved for adoption. The full text of items 
approved by consent may be found at the conclusion of the agenda. 

 

a. Personnel 7 

b. Bills 8 

c. Wire Transfers 17 

d. Treasurer's Report 18 

e. Food Service Meal Price 19 

f. Request to add Programs, Position, Activity to Budget 21 

g. Wednesday Event 25 

h. Fundraiser 27 

i. Gifts 31 

10. INFORMATION  



a. Capital 34 

b. Long -Term Facility Maintenance 36 

11. ADDITIONS TO AGENDA  

12. FUTURE MEETING(s) INFORMATION 
Wellness Committee Meeting-Wednesday, May 17-3:30 pm 
ALC Graduation-Tuesday, May 23-5:30 pm 
Certified Negotiations-Wednesday, May 24 5:00 pm 

 

13. Five Minute Recess  

14. BOARD DEVELOPMENT  

a. Education Leadership System-Presenter Dennis Cheesebrow  

15. ADJOURN-    
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Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
The regular meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair Deb Ulm on the ​2nd                     
day of May, at 7:00 p.m​. in the District Center Board Room. 

 
Roll Call: Members Present: Eric Strandberg, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Eric         

Minks,  Howard Vaillancourt, Sue VanHooser, and Craig Johnson 
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Others present: Superintendent Julia Espe, Director of Business        
Services Michelle Czech, Director of Human Resources Sarah        
Marxhausen; Former Director of Human Resources Stacie Vos        
and Director of Community Education Gwen Anderson. 

  
Student Council Representative: Lacee Broding 
 
Citizen Comments:  None 
 
Winter Commendations: Students who qualified for State competition during the winter  

season were awarded certificates of commendations. Activities that 
 were honored were: Archery, Wrestling, Mock Trial, Speech and 
Boys Swim/Dive. 

  
REPORTS  Board committee meeting(s) and School Events each             

Board member attended.  
 

Deb Ulm Agenda planning, Finance, Wellness 
Eric Minks Finance, Human Resource meeting 
Sue VanHooser SEE, Biggest Learner Competition , Fab Lab Open House 
Howard Vaillancourt Human Resource meeting, Activities, Fab Lab Open House, HS 

Conferences 
Eric Strandberg Finance, Fab Lab Open House, Human Resource meeting, 

Intermediate School Musical 
Craig Johnson Human Resource meeting, Activities 
Chad Young Human Resource meeting, Activities 
 
Student Council Report:  The Student Council is currently planning the Spring Fling. They 

are also discussing the nominations for the Student Council board 
member.  

 
Superintendent Report: Julia Espe-Reported to the board that over the weekend we had 

many students go to State and Nationals for FFA. The Middle 
School PBIS won the Star Innovation award. Julia Espe went to 
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the Sherburne Refuge with the second graders and they learned 
about life cycles of animals. We would like to thank Stacie Vos for 
being our Human Resource Director for the last three years and 
wish her good luck on her new position. Welcome Sarah 
Marxhausen on accepting the position and becoming our new 
Human Resource Director.  

  APPROVE AGENDA 
Motion made by Sue VanHooser, seconded by Howard Vaillancourt ​to approve the agenda as              
presented​. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  
Motion made by Chad Young seconded by Craig Johnson, ​to approve the April 18th Regular Board                
meeting minutes as presented.​  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion made by Craig Johnson, seconded by Howard Vaillancourt ​to approve the consent agenda as 
presented​. Personnel, Gifts, Field Trip, Fundraiser Update. ​Motion passed unanimously.  

INFORMATION 

Health Insurance Bid- ​Aaron Kasper from  National Insurance Services presented the Health Insurance 
bids the district received for the 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 school years to the board members. The District 
released a request for proposal (RFP) in February for health insurance offering available for district staff. 
The next step in the process will be for the Health Insurance Committee to review the information in detail 
and make a recommendation to the board. More information is located on Boardbook.  

Go Fund Me-​ Julia Espe presented the rules regarding establishing a District Go Fund Me account and a 
proposal regarding  areas the District could use a Go Fund Me account. Administration is proposing that 
the board establish a Go Fund Me account for Preschool Scholarships and School Meals for families in 
need. More information is located on Boardbook.  

Tennis Courts​-Michelle Czech presented information to the board on repairing and maintaining both the 
Middle School and High School tennis courts. They would like the work will be done over the summer. She 
is asking the board to make a motion to call for bids. This item will be moved to action.  

The Naming of the High School Track​-Julia Espe updated the board on the naming of the high school 
track. The high school is proposing that we name our track after Chuck Johnson. Chuck was involved with 
our athletic program for over 50 years. This information item will also be an action item.  

First Reading of Policies-#403, 407, 408, 409, 417, 419, 421, 422, 423, 424, 450, 495, 514, 
524. 

● 403-Discipline, Suspension and Dismissal of School District Employees- Reviewed 
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● 407-Employee Right to Know-Exposure to Hazardous Substances-Reviewed 
● 408-Subpoena of a School District Employee-Revised-moved a section to a procedure for 408 
● 409-Employee Publications, Instructional Materials, Inventions and Creations-Reviewed 
● 417-Chemical Use and Abuse-MSBA changes-Revised-added wording about medical cannabis 

and legal references 
● 419-Tobacco-Free Environment-Reviewed 
● 421-Gifts to Employees and School Board Members-Reviewed 
● 422-Policies Incorporated by Reference-MSBA Changes-Revised-deleted the word “model” in front 

of policy 
● 423-Employee-Student Relationships-Reviewed-also added a procedure 
● 424-License Status-Reviewed 
● 450-Respectful Workplace-MSBA Changes 
● 495-District Policies During a Strike-Revised, separated policies and procedures 
● 514-Bullying Prohibition-added the definition of “threat” 
● 524-Internet Acceptable Use and Safety-Revised 

ACTION ITEMS 

Tennis Courts- ​Motion made by Eric Strandberg and seconded by Craig Johnson to call for bids for the 
repair and maintenance of the middle school and high school tennis courts. Upon roll call the following 
voted for: Sue VanHooser, Eric Minks, Deb Ulm, Chad Young, Craig Johnson, Eric Strandberg, Howard 
Vaillancourt. Opposed: None. Motion passed unanimously.  

Restricted Budget-​Motion made by Eric Minks and seconded by Craig Johnson to approve the restricted 
budget as proposed. Upon roll call the following voted for: Howard Vaillancourt, Eric Strandberg, Craig 
Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Eric Minks, and Sue VanHooser. Opposed: None. Motion passed 
unanimously.  

Assigned Budget- ​Motion made by Eric minks seconded by Craig Johnson to approve the assigned 
budget as proposed. Upon roll call the following voted for: Eric Minks, Sue VanHooser, Howard 
Vaillancourt, Eric Strandberg, Craig Johnson, Chad Young, and Deb Ulm. Opposed: none. Motion passed 
unanimously.  

Milk Bid​- Motion to accept Deans bid for milk as proposed was made by Craig Johnson and seconded by 
Chad Young. Opposed: None. Motion passed unanimously.  

Call for Bids for Family Center Roof​- Motion to call for bids for the Family Center roof was made by 
Craig Johnson and seconded by Howard Vaillancourt.  Opposed: None. Motion passed unanimously. 

Resolution Regarding Nonrenewal of Probationary Teachers- ​Motion to accept the resolution 
regarding the nonrenewal of probationary teachers as presented was made by Craig Johnson and 
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seconded by Eric Minks. Upon roll call the following voted for: Howard Vaillancourt, Eric Strandberg, Craig 
Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Eric Minks and Sue VanHooser. Opposed none. Motion passed 
unanimously.  

Naming of the High School Track- ​Motion to accept the naming of the high school track in honor of 
Chuck Johnson was made by Howard Vaillancourt and seconded by Eric Minks. Opposed: None, Motion 
passed unanimously.  

Additions to the agenda​: None 
 
Future Meetings: -Milaca/Cambridge/Princeton American Indian Parent Group  

 Meeting-May 3rd, 2017-4:45-6:00 
-School Board Scholar Banquet- May 10, 2017-Be there at 6:00 p.m. 
-Student Services Open House- May 3, 2017-4:00-5:30 

 
ADJOURN - ​Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:11 pm made by Eric Minks seconded by Craig Johnson.  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair Deb Ulm 
 
___________________________________ 
Clerk Eric Minks 

 
Recorder-Kari Plafcan 
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05.16.2017
Name Status Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Anderson, Tonia Change in assignment Primary Digital Literacy Tech PEA Sandra Huberty Fall 2017 $55,427.00

Beehler, Kevin New Hire High School Science Teacher PEA Christine Nehring Fall 2017 $40,889.00

Brandell, Mitchell Change in Extra Duty High School
Split between Varsity and JV Boys Tennis 

Coach N/A Spring 2017 $3,605.50

Cornish, Amy New Hire Primary 2nd Grade Spanish Immersion Teacher PEA Fall 2017 $37,576.00

Fritz, Beth Change in assignment Intermediate SpEd/LD Teacher PEA Dee Voshell Fall 2017 $46,694.00

Gadacz, Brianna Change in assignment Primary ADSIS Teacher PEA NA Fall 2017 $60,649.00

Gust, Elizabeth New Hire High School 9th Grade Volleyball Coach Annie Porttiin Fall 2017 $2,630.00

Hanenberg, Roy Change in assignment ALC Going to ALC SpEd Teacher- PEA Brett Triplett Fall 2017 $52,784.00

Hoffer, Alice Change in assignment Intermediate ADSIS Teacher PEA N/A Fall 2017 $60,284.00

King, Caitlin New Hire Primary Kindergarten Spanish Immersion PEA Kara Peterson Fall 2017 $37,576.00

Miller, Stacy Change in assignment Primary  From 2nd grade to 1st grade PEA N/A Fall 2017 $63,758.00

Norton, Cathy Change in assignment District Center Math Coach PEA N/A Fall 2017 $67,659.00

Siewert, Ellen Change in assignment High School  From .67 to .40 German Teacher PEA N/A Fall 2017 $24,113.60

Simmons, Eric LOA District Center Director of Technology Administrator N/A 6.26.17 (4 weeks)

Smith, Brenda Resignation Middle School SpEd Teacher PEA N/A 6.7.17

Steinbrecher, Jon Change in Extra Duty High School
Split between Varsity and JV Boys Tennis 

Coach N/A Spring 2017 $3,904.50

Stencel, Carrie Change in assignment Intermediate  From 4th grade to 3rd grade PEA N/A Fall 2017 $50,400.00

Triplett, Brett Change in assignment High School SpEd Teacher PEA Hanenberg, Roy Fall 2017 $64,182.00

Voshell, Deeann Change in assignment Intermediate ADSIS Teacher PEA Cathy Norton Fall 2017 $62,723.00

Walquist, Scott Change in assignment High School/ALC
 .20 ALC (Social Studies)/.80 High School 

(PASS) PEA N/A Fall 2017 $61,182.16
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Date: Amount: Description:

4/14/2017 $ 573,623.79 ACH File Transfer

4/14/2017 $ 210,588.54 Federal Tax Wire Transfer

4/14/2017 $ 33,447.09 State Tax Wire Transfer

4/14/2017 $ 10,563.11 Select Account HSA

4/14/2017 $ 886.60 MN Revenue  

4/14/2017 $ 89,207.26 TRA File Transfer

4/14/2017 $ 40,877.03 PERA File Transfer

4/14/2017 $ 436.00 MN Child Support File Transfer

4/14/2017 $ 37,617.69 TSA File Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 563,773.35 ACH File Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 207,058.27 Federal Tax Wire Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 32,554.58 State Tax Wire Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 10,838.11 Select Account H S A

4/28/2017 $ 207.24 MN Revenue  

4/28/2017 $ 93,017.80 TRA File Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 35,003.11 PERA File Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 446.50 MN Child Support File Transfer

4/28/2017 $ 37,536.69 TSA File Transfer

5/5/2017 $ 20,702.51 BMO Harris Bank - (Pcards)

5/4/2017 $ 455.00 MN Revenue - (Sales tax)

4/6/2017 $ 1,007.98 SelectAccount

4/13/2017 $ 1,541.85 SelectAccount

4/20/2017 $ 211.78 SelectAccount

4/20/2017 $ 2,281.67 SelectAccount

4/27/2017 $ 5,065.26 SelectAccount

$

TOTAL $ 2,008,948.81

Princeton Public Schools - ISD #477

Wire Transfer Report

May 16, 2017
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TREASURER'S REPORT

MONTHLY CASH FLOW REPORT FOR APRIL 2017

FUND BEGINNING MONTHLY MONTHLY JOURNAL ENDING

BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS ENTRIES BALANCE

01 General 10,343,530.52 3,414,864.00 2,795,922.32 (2,235.71) 10,962,472.20

02 Food Service 459,221.44 185,310.69 180,752.31 (1,350.48) 463,779.82

04 Community Service 283,752.69 77,126.58 134,840.20 (1,576.46) 226,039.07

06 Building Fund 334,764.25 202.68 20,941.28 0.00 314,025.65

07 Debt Service 594,704.92 5,334.67 0.00 0.00 600,039.59

10 Activities 163,786.84 39,389.29 36,925.38 283.83 166,250.75

TOTAL 12,179,760.66 3,722,227.91 3,169,381.49 12,732,607.08

Bank Accounts
AP/PR Account (Bremer) 704,365.45
MSDLAF+ 4,002,059.53
Investments (Fd01) 8,029,941.03
Investments (Fd06) 314,025.65

13,050,391.66
O/S Accts Pay Checks (224,939.53)
O/S Payroll Checks (10,127.17)
O/S Wires (86,648.38)
NSF Checks 3,930.50
TOTAL 12,732,607.08

5/8/2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT SITES
2016-2017 

LUNCH
2016-2017 

BREAKFAST
2016-2017 

MILK
2016-2017 

ADULT
2016-2017 
2nd LUNCH

BECKER ELEMENTARY $2.35 $1.45 $0.35 $3.65 $3.65
MIDDLE $2.45 $1.55 $0.35 $3.65 $3.65
HIGH SCHOOL $2.50 $1.55 $0.35 $3.65 $3.65

BIG LAKE ELEMENTARY $2.70 $1.60 $0.45 $3.70 $3.70
SECONDARY $2.80 $1.60 $0.45 $3.70 $3.70

SARTELL K-4 $2.60 $1.35 $0.50 $3.65

N/A - Price 
Individual per 

item
5-12 $2.70 $1.35 $0.50 $3.65 N/A   

SAUK RAPIDS ELEMENTARY $2.45 FREE $0.40 $3.60 $2.10
SECONDARY $2.70 FREE $0.40 $3.60 $2.60

PRINCETON K-5 $2.20 $1.40 $0.40 $3.75 $2.85
6-12 $2.30 $1.40 $0.40 $3.75 $2.85

RECOMMEND SITES
2017-2018 

LUNCH
2017-2018 

BREAKFAST
2017-2018 

MILK
2017-2018 

ADULT
2017-2018 
2nd LUNCH

PRINCETON K-5 $2.30 $1.45 $0.40 $4.00 2.95
PRINCETON 6-12 $2.40 $1.45 $0.40 $4.00 2.95

2016-17 REIMBURSEMENTS 
FEDERAL LUNCH-Paid $0.30
FEDERAL REDUCED $2.46
FEDERAL FREE $2.86
FEDERAL CERTIFIED-ALL $0.06
STATE LUNCH-Paid $0.125
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STATE REDUCED $0.525
STATE FREE $0.125
FEDERAL BREAKFAST-PAID $0.29
FEDERAL REDUCED $1.41
FEDERAL FREE $1.71
STATE BREAKFAST-PAID $0.55
STATE REDUCED/FREE $0.30
STATE BREAKFAST-K $1.30

Note: We will continue to offer universal K breakfast.
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

REQUEST TO ADD PROGRAM, POSITION, ACTIVITY TO BUDGET 

 

ADMINISTRATOR REQUESTING & BUILDING: 

Dan Voce, MS Principal 

 

PROGRAM, POSITION, ACTIVITY: 

Beginner Band Camp 

 

RATIONALE: 

This is a program that has run consistently for the past 7 years by Carol Fillafer and 
Jane Miller.  The MS band instructors would like to offer it at no cost to students and 
require it as a preparatory program for students entering 6th grade band.  

 

EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: 

● Wages: $1370 x 2 ($2740)   Supplies:  

● Benefits: $207 x 2 ($414) Travel:  

● Other: Band (I)  Total:  $3,154 

 

REVENUES ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: 

● Enrollment:   Gate Fees: 

● Student Fees: $10 (Adm Recommends a small fee) 

● Other:  

 

OTHER REDUCTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: (example: staffing, shift in 

programing, supplies) 

 

Here is a link to how it is currently run through CE:  CE Band Program 
Here is a link of the proposal:  Band Camp Proposal  

 

SUSTAINABILITY PLAN: 

 

Will need to be added to the teachers extracurricular salary schedule 

 

 

ROUTE TO SUPERINTENDENT 

Office Use Only: 

Finance Meeting:  

Board Meeting:     

21

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1oBEh3ZNtJpy9NTmMpx34Qfd1Xw3HrflXqvz63ZA2DB4/edit?ts=58ffa4a9#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1oyry7l2F10nCRNACK7H36jzq1ldISutC7ws-lrtoSuE/edit


 

PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

REQUEST TO ADD PROGRAM, POSITION, ACTIVITY TO BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATOR REQUESTING & BUILDING: 

Gwen Anderson CE Director 

 

PROGRAM, POSITION, ACTIVITY: 

VEX IQ: 4th and 5th grade robotics program 

 

RATIONALE: 

This is a program that is in direct alignment with our strategic plan. It is an innovative 
program the would be adding this age group to the continuum of MS and HS VEX IQ 
preexisting robotics programming.   There is an expected interest of approximately 21 
students for next year.  Teams consist of 2 to 3 students.  They may or may not be 
ready to compete next year.    

 

EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: 

● Wages: $1879 x 2 ($3758)   Supplies: $2520 

● Benefits: $285 x 2 ($570) Travel: (possible 1 to 2 tournaments for 1 to 3 teams) 

● Other:    Total:  $6840 

REVENUES ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: 

● Enrollment: 21  Scholarships:  based on free and reduced  

● Student Fees: $25  Grants: Monsanto Grant applied for ($2500) 

 

OTHER REDUCTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: (example: staffing, shift in 

programing, supplies) 

Here is a link to how it is currently run through CE:  Elementary Robotics CE As we 
acquire robots the need for supplies goes down to a minimum as parts are reused each 
year.  To accommodate 21 participants next year, we would need to acquire an 
additional 4 robots.  In subsequent years the supplies would go down to approximately 
$300 per year if we had a robot for each team.  

 

SUSTAINABILITY PLAN: 

Will need to be added to the teachers extracurricular salary schedule.  The above is 
based on the MS/HS robotics line item in extracurricular schedule. 

 

ROUTE TO SUPERINTENDENT 

Office Use Only: 

Finance Meeting:  

Board Meeting   
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

REQUEST TO ADD PROGRAM, POSITION, ACTIVITY TO BUDGET 

 

ADMINISTRATOR REQUESTING & BUILDING: 

Keith Barlage, Buildings & Grounds Director 

 

PROGRAM, POSITION, ACTIVITY: 

Request to change Asst. Maintenance Engineer to Maintenance Engineer starting July 
1, 2017 

 

RATIONALE: 

The contract references both positions. After reviewing the job descriptions the only 
difference between them is coordinating who does which maintenance jobs. Keith has 
and will continue to do the coordination.  Both positions in the past have been ordering 
their own supplies and both work with outside vendors if the maintenance job requires 
it. Both positions are required to be able to work alone or as a team. 

 

EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: 

● Wages:$4,576     Supplies:  

● Benefits: $694  Travel: 

● Other:    Total: $5,270  

 

REVENUES ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: 

● Enrollment:   Gate Fees: 

● Student Fees:  Grants: 

● Other: 

 

OTHER REDUCTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH REQUEST: (example: staffing, shift in 

programing, supplies) 

 

The expense associated with request is the difference between the two top steps. Asst. 
Maintenance Engineer at $19.49 and Maintenance Engineer at $21.69.  

 

SUSTAINABILITY PLAN: 

 

 Ability to recruit and retain skilled Maintenance Engineers 

 

 

 

 

ROUTE TO SUPERINTENDENT 
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2017-2018 CAPITAL PLAN

2016-2017 Capital Recommendation 2017-2018 Preliminary Capital Recommendation
2016 Final Fund Balance $2,544,091.00 2017 Estimated Fund Balance $2,147,956.00

2017 Estimated Revenue-Based on New 
Bldg Age $547,634.00 $597,865.00 2018 Estimated Revenue $550,000.00

Project Needs Project Plan Project Needs Project Plan
FAMILY CENTER FAMILY CENTER

PRIMARY PRIMARY

INTERMEDIATE INTERMEDIATE
Playground sidewalks Playground Surface
MIDDLE MIDDLE
Enlarge Entry Road $40,000.00
Add Door to Office $2,500.00 Add Door to Office $2,500.00
Create a MS Counseling Area $30,000.00 Create a MS Counseling Area $30,000.00
Outside storage area $1,500.00
HIGH SCHOOL HIGH SCHOOL
3rd Station Gym Floor $50,000.00 3rd Station Gym Floor $50,000.00
Heater in weight room $11,000.00 Storage Units for Activities $60,000.00

Banners/Murals & Records Display $20,000.00
TRANSPORTATION TRANSPORTATION
Van-aging out $30,000.00 $30,000.00 Van-aging out $40,000.00 $50,000.00
Bus Cameras $10,000.00 $10,000.00 Bus Cameras $10,000.00 $10,000.00
BUILDINGS & GROUND BUILDINGS & GROUND
Bucket Truck 1992 $40,000.00 Bucket Truck & Cube Van $40,000.00
One Man Lift-Primary $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Lawn Mower $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Other Equipment $20,000.00 $20,000.00 Other Equipment $20,000.00

STUDENT SERVICES BUILDING STUDENT SERVICES BUILDING

34



Purchase of Building $250,000.00 $250,000.00 Create two CR in exam area.
Set Up of Building Technology & Phone $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Door Security System $25,000.00
Security Cameras $7,500.00
Badget Scanner $2,100.00
TECHNOLOGY TECHNOLOGY
NE Security Doors $30,000.00
DW One to One Student Technology 
Initiative $307,000.00 $307,000.00

DW One to One Student 
Technology Initiative $307,000.00 $307,000.00

Classroom Hardware $67,000.00 $33,500.00 Classroom Hardware $67,000.00 $33,500.00
Copiers-move to operational lease $20,000.00 $20,000.00 Copiers-move to operational lease $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Infrastructure $35,000.00 $35,000.00 Infrastructure $35,000.00 $35,000.00
Staff Devices $117,000.00 $58,500.00 Staff Devices $117,000.00 $58,500.00
(There may be movement among the technology categories 
based on priority) (there may be movement among the technology  categories based on priority)

(student technology would be first priority) (student technology would be first priority)

OTHER OTHER
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment $150,000.00 $120,000.00 Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment $150,000.00 $130,000.00
Districtwide Emergency $15,000.00 $15,000.00 Districtwide Emergency $15,000.00 $15,000.00

To be Determined $41,000.00

Total $1,355,600.00 $994,000.00 Total $963,500.00 $720,000.00

Variance -$396,135.00 Variance -$170,000.00
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2017-2018 Long Term Facility Maintenance Plan
2017 Estimated Budget 2018 Estimated Budget 2019 Estimated Budget

2016 Fund Balance $163,060.00 2017 Estimated Fund Balance $367,762.00 2018 Estimated Fund Balance $187,553.00

Revenue $662,000.00 Revenue $523,695.00 Revenue: Gary at Ehlers estimating (Still Waiting for) $700,000.00
Total Funds Available $825,060.00 Total Funds Available $891,457.00 Total Funds Available $887,553.00

 
Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures
Health & Safety $98,000.00 $98,498.00 Health & Safety $98,500.00 $98,500.00 Health & Safety $98,500.00 $98,500.00

Primary School Primary School Primary School

Intermediate School Intermediate School Intermediate School
  Gypsum Walls $5,000.00 Not Needed   Gypsum Walls $0.00 $0.00   Gypsum Walls $0.00
  Ventilation & Air Handling $200,000.00 $0.00   Ventilation & Air Handling Unit #6 $200,000.00 $100,000.00   Ventilation & Air Handling $100,000.00

  Garage Roof $25,000.00    Garage Roof $25,000.00

Middle School Middle School Middle School
   Tennis Court Surfacing $125,000.00    Tennis Court Surfacing $125,000.00 $25,000.00    Tennis Court Surfacing $0.00
    Parking lot resurfacing $40,000.00     Parking lot resurfacing $40,000.00
   Bathroom Particians $5,000.00

High School High School High School
  Asbestos HS Shops-Summer of 2017- $40,000.00 Delayed Replacement & Asbestos Removal HS Shops $160,000.00 $0.00 Replacement & Asbestos Removal HS Shops $160,000.00
  Roofing-above the PAC $250,000.00 $0.00   Roofing-above the PAC $250,000.00 $0.00   Roofing-above the PAC $250,000.00
  Replace Accordian Partitions PAC $12,000.00 $12,000.00   Replace Accordian Partitions PAC $0.00 $0.00   Replace Accordian Partitions PAC $0.00
  Pool-to be determined   Pool to be determined   Pool to be determined

  Kitchen Freezer $140,000.00 $0.00    Kitchen Freezer $140,000.00
  Tennis Court Surfacing 5 courts $195,200.00 $100,000.00    Tennis Court Surfacing 5 courts $95,200.00 $95,200.00
   Resurface Track     Resurface Track
   Wrestling Mat $40,000.00 $20,000.00

Family Center Family Center/District Center Family Center/District Center
  Roofing-Spring/Summer of 2017 $300,000.00 $150,000.00   Roofing $300,000.00 $150,000.00   Roofing $0.00
   Chillers $200,000.00 $0.00    Chillers $200,000.00 $0.00    Chillers $200,000.00
  CHW Pumps $60,000.00 $0.00   CHW Pumps $60,000.00 $0.00   CHW Pumps $60,000.00
   System Piping $100,000.00 $0.00    System Piping $100,000.00 $0.00    System Piping $100,000.00
   Ventilation/Air Handling $350,000.00 $56,800.00    Ventilation/Air Handling $350,000.00 $0.00    Ventilation/Air Handling $350,000.00
   Temperature Controls $100,000.00 $0.00    Temperature Controls $100,000.00 $0.00    Temperature Controls $100,000.00
   Distribution Panels $50,000.00 $0.00    Distribution Panels $50,000.00 $0.00    Distribution Panels $50,000.00
   Lighting-Halls $60,000.00 $0.00    Lighting-Halls $60,000.00 $0.00    Lighting-Halls $60,000.00
   Convenience Outlets $75,000.00 $0.00    Convenience Outlets $75,000.00 $0.00    Convenience Outlets $75,000.00
   Lighting-Classrooms $75,000.00 $0.00    Lighting-Classrooms $75,000.00 $0.00    Lighting-Classrooms $75,000.00
   Sidewalk    Side walk & Canopy by District Center $87,000.00 $0.00    Sidewalk
    Elevator Update     Elevator Update ?? $0.00     Elevator Update
    Roof Painting $40,000.00     Roof Painting $40,000.00 $0.00    Roof Painting $40,000.00
Student Services Student Services Student Service
   Roof    Roof $40,000.00    Roof $40,000.00
   Retaining Wall & Steps    Retaining Wall & Steps $20,000.00 $20,000.00    Retaining Wall & Steps

District Wide District Wide District Wide
   Pneumatics to Electronics    Pneumatics to Electronics    Pneumatics to Electronics
   Yearly Maintenance Costs    Yearly Maintenance Costs $75,000.00     Gym Floor Maintenance

    Professional Fees, Building Permits,
Contruction Testing for summer projects $50,404.00

Districtwide Maintenance Cycles $85,000.00 Districtwide Maintenance Cycles Districtwide Maintenance Cycles
Interior and exterior doors $15,000.00 Interior and exterior doors Interior and exterior doors
Flooring $30,000.00 Flooring Flooring
Painting $15,000.00 Painting Painting
Tuckpointing $10,000.00 Tuckpointing Tuckpointing
Bathroom Partitions $10,000.00 Bathroom Partitions Bathroom Partitions
Curbs & Walks $5,000.00 Curbs & Walks Curbs & Walks

Emergency Maintenance $50,000.00 $50,000.00 Emergency Maintenance $50,000.00 $65,000.00 Emergency Maintenance $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Total for 2017 $2,315,000.00 $457,298.00 Total for 2018 $2,880,700.00 $703,904.00 Total for 2018 $2,068,700.00 $243,700.00

VARIANCE $367,762.00

Carry Over to 
2018 to do 
bigger projects VARIANCE $187,553.00 VARIANCE $643,853.00

Final prioritization for 2018 will be after January 2018
Red Added after June 2016
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